

**(FRESH SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:  
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN  
AND  
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE B.R.MADHUSUDHAN RAO**

**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1317 OF 2025**

**Between:**

Mrs. Mamatha Jain @ Mrs. Mamta Jain @ Mrs. Mamta J.Sanghavi W/o. Mr. Mahdeep Jain

Petitioner

**AND**

Shri Maheep Jain @ Sri Mahip Jain, son of Pukhraj Jain, Occ: Business, Resident of Flat No.206, Shreya Apartments, P.G. Road, Secunderabad 500003, now residing at H.No.1-8-54/3/1, Krishna Nagar Colony, Ramgopalpet, Secunderabad 500003, T.S. and carrying on business under the name and style of Elaichi Fine and Dine, Restaurant, Minister Road, Prime Square, Bapubagh Colony, Secunderabad 500003.

Respondent

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through her counsel Sri Manu, praying the High Court to summon the respondent and punish the respondent for willfully violating the Mandatory Orders / Common Judgment of this Court passed in FCA Nos.214 and 215 of 2012 and C.C. No.2430/2023, Dt 02-01-2024 and also direct the respondent to implement the Common Judgment forthwith passed by this Court on 02-01-2024 in FCA Nos.214 and 215 of 2012 and C.C. No.2430/2023, including the terms of the Order and Decree dt: 02-01-2024 as per MOU Dt. 30-12-2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier order dated 06-03-2026, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Manu, Advocate for the petitioner, made the following:

**ORDER:**

**In compliance with order dated 06-02-2026, Registry has put a note stating that the learned Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Secunderabad, received the notice after the date of hearing.**

**In the light of the same, issue fresh notice to the respondent.**

**List on 01-05-2026.**

You viz;

Shri Maheep Jain @ Sri Mahip Jain, son of Pukhraj Jain, Occ: Business, Resident of Flat No.206, Shreya Apartments, P.G. Road, Secunderabad 500003, now residing at H.No.1-8-54/3/1, Krishna Nagar Colony, Ramgopalpet, Secunderabad 500003, T.S. and carrying on business under the name and style of Elaichi Fine and Dine, Restaurant, Minister Road, Prime Square, Bapubagh Colony, Secunderabad 500003.

be and hereby are directed to show cause, either appearing in person or through Advocate, duly instructed on 01.05.2026, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing which the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte.

Sd/- N.CHANDRA SEKHAR RAO  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Secunderabad (By Spl. Messenger in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent and to return to this Court before 01.05.2026).
2. Shri Maheep Jain @ Sri Mahip Jain, son of Pukhraj Jain, Occ: Business, Resident of Flat No.206, Shreya Apartments, P.G. Road, Secunderabad 500003, now residing at H.No.1-8-54/3/1, Krishna Nagar Colony, Ramgopalpet, Secunderabad 500003, T.S. and carrying on business under the name and style of Elaichi Fine and Dine, Restaurant, Minister Road, Prime Square, Bapubagh Colony, Secunderabad 500003. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

KL,J  
&  
BRMR,J

DATED:21-04-2026

NOTE : POST ON 01-05-2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CC.No.1317 of 2025

